

---

No. 17-1178

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS  
DISTRICT TEN AND LOCAL LODGE 873,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

*v.*

RAY ALLEN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, AND JAMES DALEY, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE  
WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Wisconsin, Case No. 16-cv-77  
The Honorable William M. Conley, District Judge

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION  
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
*walshrj@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-1332

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. LEROY  
Deputy Solicitor General

*Attorneys for Defendants-  
Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Whether States Can Regulate Irrevocable Dues-Checkoff Agreements, Which Force Workers To Pay Unions, Is An Exceptionally Important Question That The Panel Majority Incorrectly Answered.....	8
II. The Panel Majority Created An Intracircuit Conflict Over What Kinds Of Doctrinal Developments Render Supreme Court Summary Dispositions No Longer Binding.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Algoma Plywood &amp; Veneer Co. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 301 (1949) .....	11
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959) .....	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) (mem.).....	14
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) (plurality op.) .....	12
<i>Comm'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	9
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 344 (1975) .....	12
<i>Horwath v. NLRB</i> , 539 F.2d 1093 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs Local 139 v. Schimel</i> , 863 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs Local 399 v. Vill. of Lincolnshire</i> , No. 17-1300, 2018 WL 4655487 (7th Cir. Sept. 28, 2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	9
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	9
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 1031 (7th Cir. 1987) (en banc).....	1, 8
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963) .....	2

*NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Prod., Inc.*,  
557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 12

*Office & Prof. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 95 v. Wood Cty. Tel. Co.*,  
408 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,  
426 U.S. 407 (1976) ..... 3, 4

*P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.*,  
485 U.S. 495 (1988) ..... 13

*Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn*,  
373 U.S. 746 (1963) ..... 9, 10

*Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn*,  
375 U.S. 96 (1963) ..... 1, 3

*Sea Pak v. Indus., Tech. & Prof’l Emps., Div. of Nat’l Maritime Union*,  
300 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969)..... 12

*Sea Pak v. Indus., Tech. & Prof’l Emps., Div. of Nat’l Maritime Union*,  
400 U.S. 985 (1971) (mem.)..... 2

*Sweeney v. Pence*,  
767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 4, 10, 13

*United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Local 3047 v. Hardin Cty.*,  
842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 14

*Webster v. Daniels*,  
784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015) (en banc)..... 12

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 13

**Statutes**

2015 Wis. Act 1 ..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 158..... 3, 9, 10

29 U.S.C. § 164..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 186..... 4

Ind. Code § 22-2-6-2 ..... 5

Wis. Stat. § 111.04 ..... 1, 2, 4, 5

Wis. Stat. § 111.06 ..... 2, 5, 8

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... 1, 8, 13

**Other Authorities**

1 <i>Legislative History of the Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947</i> (1948).....	10
Boyd Garriott, <i>How Janus Could Spill into the Private Sector Without Radically Redefining the State Action Doctrine</i> , On Labor (Apr. 19, 2018) .....	9
E.B. McNatt, <i>Check-Off</i> , 4 Lab. L.J. 123 (1953) .....	10
Note, <i>Checkoff of Union Dues Invalid Under State Wage Assignment and “Weekly Payment” Statutes</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 902 (1950).....	10
Note, <i>State Labor Laws in the National Field</i> , 61 Harv. L. Rev. 840 (1948) .....	10
Richard G. McCracken, <i>Success Despite Right to Work: Techniques to Increase Union Membership</i> 4 (2017).....	11
<i>Right-to-Work Resources</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures.....	4
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed.) .....	14
<i>Union security agreement</i> , Wex Legal Dictionary, Cornell Univ. Law Sch. Legal Info. Inst.....	3
